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TO: CAB Maintenance & Security
FROM: Robert L. Hernandez
DATE: December 21, 2018
SUBJECT: City Hall Self-Evaluation
1. On November 12, 2015, Mr. Michael Killebrew, Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator
performed a Title II - Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Self-Evaluation. This
evaluation was in accordance with 1991/2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design.
2. Priorities for accessibility are assigned in accordance with the ADA Checklist for
Existing Facilities. The checklist follows the four priorities listed in the Department of
Justice ADA Title III regulations. These priorities are equally applicable to state and local
government facilities:
Priority 1 - Accessible approach and entrance
Priority 2 - Access to goods and services
Priority 3 - Access to public toilet rooms
Priority 4 - Access to other items such as water fountains and public telephones
3. Corrective actions to findings were/will be submitted for corrective action through the
city maintenance work request system and Transition Plan. Note: Recommended
corrections in some cases where needed will be modified when appropriate. Corrections
are developed in consideration of the “Program Access” provisions of Title II, where
applicable.
4. A copy of this report will be maintained in the Office of Accessibility.
City of Colorado Springs Title II ADA/Section 504 – Manager
30 S. Nevada Ave, Suite 301
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
rhernandez@springsgov.com
Atch 1. City of Colorado Springs, ADA Self-Evaluation Report
Sincerely,

Robert Hernandez
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Southside (Exterior) Street Parking
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 1
There are no on-street accessible parking stalls that meet current ADA Accessibility Standards.
Where on-street parking is provided on the block perimeter and the parking is marked or metered,
accessible parking spaces shall be provided.
2011 PROWAG Section R214
Where on-street parking is provided on the block perimeter and the parking is marked or metered, accessible
parking spaces complying with R309 (On-Street Parking Spaces) shall be provided in accordance with Table
R214 (Scoping - On-Street Parking Spaces).

Citation: 2011 PROWAG Section: R214
As Built:
Street parking
measured at 12 ft. 4 inches (not wide
enough)

Recommendation:
Re-stripe the parking area additional 8” wide.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 164691 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Southside (Exterior) Signage
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 2
There is no International Symbol of Accessibility at this entrance.
In existing buildings and facilities where not all entrances are accessible doors that are accessible
shall be identified by the International Symbol of Accessibility. Directional signs that indicate the
location of the nearest accessible entrance shall be provided at entrances that are not accessible.
Directional signs including the International Symbol of Accessibility indicating the accessible route
to the nearest accessible entrance shall be provided at junctions when the accessible route diverges
from the regular circulation path.
2010 ADAS Section 216.6
Where not all entrances comply with 404, entrances complying with 404 shall be identified by the
International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 703.7.2.1. Directional signs complying with 703.5 that
indicate the location of the nearest entrance complying with 404 shall be provided at entrances that do not
comply with 404.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.6

Directional signage
needed at two nonaccessible entrances.

Recommendation:
N/A

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 164722 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Northside - Ramp and Sidewalk
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 3
The ramp on the accessible route contains cross slopes greater than 2%.
Surface cross slopes shall not exceed one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope).
AND
The ramps slope exceeds the maximum running slope (direction of travel) allowable of 8.33%.
Ramps should have the least possible slope but in no case more than 8.3% (1:12).
2010 ADAS Section 405.2
Ramp runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12.
2010 ADAS Section 405.3
Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 405.2, 405.3

Running slope 9.8%
and cross slope 3.5%.

Recommendation:
Fix ramp to the maximum extent feasible.
Ramp leads to an area not associated with entry and outside of the typical pedestrian access route.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 164723 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #3 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 164723 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Eastside (Exterior) Sidewalk
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 4
The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/4 inch.
1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be
beveled at 1:2 or less.
Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp.
2010 ADAS Section 303.3
Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be
beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2.
2010 ADAS Section 303.2
Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2

Metal Grate along
sidewalk has been
bent causing vertical
displacement of up to
¾” on each side.

Recommendation:
Install new reinforced grate to replace old one.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 164724 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Powered by

7 of 82

City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

West Entrance
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 5
The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/4 inch.
1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be
beveled at 1:2 or less.
Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp.
2010 ADAS Section 303.3
Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be
beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2.
2010 ADAS Section 303.2
Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2

Multiple deficiencies:
vertical displacement
and broken area.

Recommendation:
Some areas could be shaved to within ½” bevel.
Plan is to just replace all concrete on this section.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 164726 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #5 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 164726 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Finding 164726 Additional Photo

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Main Entrance
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 6
The sign does not sufficiently contrast with its background.
Characters, symbols and their background shall have a non-glare finish and shall contrast with their
background, either light on a dark background or dark on a light background.
Character size is too small.
2010 ADAS Section 703.5.1
Characters and their background shall have a non-glare finish. Characters shall contrast with their
background with either light characters on a dark background or dark characters on a light background.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 703.5.1

Signage not visible
per ADA.

Recommendation:
Replace "Ring Bell" sign with a compliant sign (larger characters and improved contrast)

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 164727 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #6 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 164727 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Stairs
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 7
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door pressure force
18 pounds.

Recommendation:
Reduce tension to 5 lbs.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 165077 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Stairs
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 8
The door is equipped with a door closer and returns to a closed position too quickly.
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.8.1
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.8.1

Door closes at 2.65
seconds from 90° to
12°.

Recommendation:
Slow speed to 5 seconds or more.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 165078 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor, Women's Restoom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 9
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door pressure force 9
pounds.

Recommendation:
Reduce tension to 5 lbs.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 165080 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor, Women's Restoom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 10
The door is equipped with a door closer and returns to a closed position too quickly.
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.8.1
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.8.1

Door closed at 3.85
seconds from 90° to
12°.

Recommendation:
Slow speed to 5 seconds or more.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 165081 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor, Women's Restoom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 11
The toilet seat is not located within the range allowed off the floor.
The height of accessible water closets shall be a minimum of 17 inches and a maximum of 19 inches
measured to the top of a maximum 2-inch high toilet seat.
2010 ADAS Section 604.4
The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches
(485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.4

toilet seat is 19 ½”
high.

Recommendation:
Reduce height of toilet seat by using a thin profile lid.
Alternate option: Re-tile floor so floor is raised ½”

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 165082 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor, Women's Restoom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 12
The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 -1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be
positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting
objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and
projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Seat covers 7” over
back grab bar.

Recommendation:
N/A

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 165083 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor, Women's Restoom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 13
Lavatory surface is 34.5” high due to sinks being an over mount (within possible construction
tolerance).
The top rim of the lavatory is too high.
All lavatories that are designated to be accessible shall be a minimum 17 inches in horizontal depth
and mounted with the rim or counter edge no higher than 34 inches above the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 606.3
Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter surface 34 inches
(865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.3

Lavatory surface is
34.5” high

Recommendation:
Lower height of the lavatory ½” or more.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)

Finding 165085 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor, Women's Restoom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 14
The width of the toilet room is too narrow.
Where a water closet is installed within an accessible water closet room, clear floor space around the
water closet shall be 60 inches minimum measured perpendicular from the side wall and 56 inches
minimum measured perpendicular from the rear wall.
2010 ADAS Section 604.3.1
Clearance around a water closet shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from the
side wall and 56 inches (1420 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from the rear wall.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.3.1

Stall size is 58.75”
wide

Recommendation:
Change bracket mount to increase width of toilet stall which may gain .75 to 1.25 inches.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 180390 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 15
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door pressure force
12 pounds.

Recommendation:
Reduce tension to 5 lbs.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 165086 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 16
The toilet seat is not located within the range allowed off the floor.
The height of accessible water closets shall be a minimum of 17 inches and a maximum of 19 inches
measured to the top of a maximum 2-inch high toilet seat.
2010 ADAS Section 604.4
The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches
(485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.4

Toilet seat is 19 ¼”
high.

Recommendation:
Reduce height of toilet seat by using a thin profile lid.
Alternate option: Re-tile floor so floor is raised ½”

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 165087 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 17
The toilet paper is not installed within the compliant range.
Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water
closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars.
Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.
There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar.
2010 ADAS Section 604.7
Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230
mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the
dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor
and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that
does not allow continuous paper flow.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7

Toilet paper
dispenser is 11” from
the toilet.

Recommendation:
Move toilet paper dispenser towards toilet to 7-9” of the center of dispenser.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 165092 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 18
The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1-1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be
positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting
objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and
projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Seat covers 4” over
back grab bar.

Recommendation:
Move toilet seat covers to adjacent wall.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 165093 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 19
The lavatory is 34-1/2” high due to over mount sink (within possible construction tolerance).
The top rim of the lavatory is too high.
All lavatories that are designated to be accessible shall be a minimum 17 inches in horizontal depth
and mounted with the rim or counter edge no higher than 34 inches above the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 606.3
Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter surface 34 inches
(865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.3

Lavatory surface is
34.5” high

Recommendation:
Lower height of the lavatory ½” or more.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)

Finding 165094 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 20
The rim of the urinal Is too high.
Wall-hung urinals must be provided with an elongated rim projecting a minimum of 13-1/2 inches
from the wall and a maximum of 17 inches above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 605.2
Urinals shall be the stall-type or the wall-hung type with the rim 17 inches (430 mm) maximum above the
finish floor or ground. Urinals shall be 13 1/2 inches (345 mm) deep minimum measured from the outer face
of the urinal rim to the back of the fixture.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 605.2

The accessible urinal
is 17½” to the top
edge.

Recommendation:
Adjust the urinal down ½” or more.
Alternate option: Re-tile floor so floor is raised ½”

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 165096 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 21
The toilet compartment is not wide enough.
Toilet compartments must be a minimum of 60 inches in width.
2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.1
Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular
to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum for wall hung water closets and 59 inches (1500
mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall. Wheelchair
accessible compartments for children's use shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured
perpendicular to the side wall, and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for wall hung and floor mounted
water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.1

The stall is only 59 ¾”
wide.

Recommendation:
Change bracket mount to increase width of toilet stall.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 165098 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Auditors Office (Ste 100)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 22
The door bell is not accessible because there is not adequate clear floor space for either a forward or
side approach.
The clear floor or ground space shall be 30 inches minimum by 48 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 305.3
The clear floor or ground space shall be 30 inches (760 mm) minimum by 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 305.3

Reach range too high
due to chair
placement.

Recommendation:
Move chair to allow forward or side approach to door bell or relocate bell to a location that is easier
to reach.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182244 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #22 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 182244 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Finding 182244 Additional Photo

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Auditors Office (Ste 100)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 23
Compliant informational signs are missing on the strike side of the door.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2

No sign indicating
door bell.

Recommendation:
Add compliant sign indicating door bell.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 183329 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Auditors Office (Ste 100)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 24
Compliant room identification signs are missing on the strike side of the door.
Wall signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces of a building shall be in a horizontal format and
the characters raised 1/32 inch minimum and shall be sans serif uppercase characters a minimum of
5/8 inch and a maximum of 2 inches high. Contracted Grade 2 Braille shall be in a horizontal format
and shall be placed a minimum of 3/8 inch and a maximum of 1/2 inch directly below the tactile
characters; flush left or centered. Dots shall be 1/10 inch on center in each cell with 2/10-inch space
between cells, measured from the second column of dots in the first cell to the first column of dots in
the second cell. Dots shall be raised a minimum of 1/40 inch above the background. Braille dots shall
be domed or rounded. Signs with raised characters or Braille shall be located 48 inches minimum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character
and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
highest tactile character.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2

Signage not
compliant.

Recommendation:
N/A

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182260 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Academy Room (Ste 121)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 25
Compliant room identification signs are missing on the strike side of the door.
Wall signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces of a building shall be in a horizontal format and
the characters raised 1/32 inch minimum and shall be sans serif uppercase characters a minimum of
5/8 inch and a maximum of 2 inches high. Contracted Grade 2 Braille shall be in a horizontal format
and shall be placed a minimum of 3/8 inch and a maximum of 1/2 inch directly below the tactile
characters; flush left or centered. Dots shall be 1/10 inch on center in each cell with 2/10-inch space
between cells, measured from the second column of dots in the first cell to the first column of dots in
the second cell. Dots shall be raised a minimum of 1/40 inch above the background. Braille dots shall
be domed or rounded. Signs with raised characters or Braille shall be located 48 inches minimum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character
and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
highest tactile character.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2

Signage not
compliant.

Recommendation:
N/A

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182877 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #25 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 182877 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Academy Room (Ste 121)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 26
The door has a door stop which prevents it from having a smooth surface at the bottom.
Swinging door surfaces within 10 inches of the finish floor or ground measured vertically must have
a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door. Parts creating horizontal or
vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch of the same plane as the other. Cavities
created by added kick plates shall be capped. This is required to allow those that use wheelchairs to
use their footrests to push the door open without getting trapped or injured by the gate material. All
gates, including ticket gates, shall meet all applicable specifications for doors.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.10
Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10 inches (255 mm) of the finish floor or ground measured vertically
shall have a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door or gate. Parts creating
horizontal or vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) of the same plane as the
other. Cavities created by added kick plates shall be capped.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.10

The interior push side
of the door has a door
stop

Recommendation:
Remove the door stop.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182881 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Academy Room (Ste 121)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 27
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Left door leaf 8
lbs./Right leaf 15 lbs.

Recommendation:
Adjust door tension for both doors to 5 lbs. or less.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182882 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

34 of 82

City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #27 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 182882 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Public Communications (Ste 125)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 28
Compliant room identification signs are missing on the strike side of the door.
Wall signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces of a building shall be in a horizontal format and
the characters raised 1/32 inch minimum and shall be sans serif uppercase characters a minimum of
5/8 inch and a maximum of 2 inches high. Contracted Grade 2 Braille shall be in a horizontal format
and shall be placed a minimum of 3/8 inch and a maximum of 1/2 inch directly below the tactile
characters; flush left or centered. Dots shall be 1/10 inch on center in each cell with 2/10-inch space
between cells, measured from the second column of dots in the first cell to the first column of dots in
the second cell. Dots shall be raised a minimum of 1/40 inch above the background. Braille dots shall
be domed or rounded. Signs with raised characters or Braille shall be located 48 inches minimum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character
and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
highest tactile character.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2

Signs not compliant.

Recommendation:
N/A

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182883 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Public Communications (Ste 125)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 29
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Left door leaf 8
lbs./Right leaf 15 lbs.

Recommendation:
Adjust door tension on both leafs to 5 lbs or less.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182884 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

City Council Staff Offices (Ste 200)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 30
Compliant room identification signs are missing on the strike side of the door.
Wall signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces of a building shall be in a horizontal format and
the characters raised 1/32 inch minimum and shall be sans serif uppercase characters a minimum of
5/8 inch and a maximum of 2 inches high. Contracted Grade 2 Braille shall be in a horizontal format
and shall be placed a minimum of 3/8 inch and a maximum of 1/2 inch directly below the tactile
characters; flush left or centered. Dots shall be 1/10 inch on center in each cell with 2/10-inch space
between cells, measured from the second column of dots in the first cell to the first column of dots in
the second cell. Dots shall be raised a minimum of 1/40 inch above the background. Braille dots shall
be domed or rounded. Signs with raised characters or Braille shall be located 48 inches minimum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character
and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
highest tactile character.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2

No signage.

Recommendation:
N/A

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182885 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

City Council Staff Offices (Ste 200)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 31
The door has a door stop which prevents it from having a smooth surface at the bottom.
Swinging door surfaces within 10 inches of the finish floor or ground measured vertically must have
a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door. Parts creating horizontal or
vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch of the same plane as the other. Cavities
created by added kick plates shall be capped. This is required to allow those that use wheelchairs to
use their footrests to push the door open without getting trapped or injured by the gate material. All
gates, including ticket gates, shall meet all applicable specifications for doors.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.10
Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10 inches (255 mm) of the finish floor or ground measured vertically
shall have a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door or gate. Parts creating
horizontal or vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) of the same plane as the
other. Cavities created by added kick plates shall be capped.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.10

Door stops installed
at bottom of doors.

Recommendation:
Remove all door stops.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Pikes Peak Room (2nd Floor)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 32
Compliant room identification signs are missing on the strike side of the door.
Wall signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces of a building shall be in a horizontal format and
the characters raised 1/32 inch minimum and shall be sans serif uppercase characters a minimum of
5/8 inch and a maximum of 2 inches high. Contracted Grade 2 Braille shall be in a horizontal format
and shall be placed a minimum of 3/8 inch and a maximum of 1/2 inch directly below the tactile
characters; flush left or centered. Dots shall be 1/10 inch on center in each cell with 2/10-inch space
between cells, measured from the second column of dots in the first cell to the first column of dots in
the second cell. Dots shall be raised a minimum of 1/40 inch above the background. Braille dots shall
be domed or rounded. Signs with raised characters or Braille shall be located 48 inches minimum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character
and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
highest tactile character.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2

Main Entrance: Sign
not compliant - no
Braille.

Recommendation:
N/A

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182886 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Pikes Peak Room (2nd Floor)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 33
Compliant room identification signs are missing on the strike side of the door.
Wall signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces of a building shall be in a horizontal format and
the characters raised 1/32 inch minimum and shall be sans serif uppercase characters a minimum of
5/8 inch and a maximum of 2 inches high. Contracted Grade 2 Braille shall be in a horizontal format
and shall be placed a minimum of 3/8 inch and a maximum of 1/2 inch directly below the tactile
characters; flush left or centered. Dots shall be 1/10 inch on center in each cell with 2/10-inch space
between cells, measured from the second column of dots in the first cell to the first column of dots in
the second cell. Dots shall be raised a minimum of 1/40 inch above the background. Braille dots shall
be domed or rounded. Signs with raised characters or Braille shall be located 48 inches minimum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character
and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
highest tactile character.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2

Hallway Door-No
Entry: Sign not
compliant.

Recommendation:
N/A

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182887 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Main Auditor Office (Ste 205)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 34
Compliant room identification signs are missing on the strike side of the door.
Wall signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces of a building shall be in a horizontal format and
the characters raised 1/32 inch minimum and shall be sans serif uppercase characters a minimum of
5/8 inch and a maximum of 2 inches high. Contracted Grade 2 Braille shall be in a horizontal format
and shall be placed a minimum of 3/8 inch and a maximum of 1/2 inch directly below the tactile
characters; flush left or centered. Dots shall be 1/10 inch on center in each cell with 2/10-inch space
between cells, measured from the second column of dots in the first cell to the first column of dots in
the second cell. Dots shall be raised a minimum of 1/40 inch above the background. Braille dots shall
be domed or rounded. Signs with raised characters or Braille shall be located 48 inches minimum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character
and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
highest tactile character.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2

Entry: Sign not
compliant

Recommendation:
N/A

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182889 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Main Auditor Office (Ste 205)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 35
Compliant informational signs are missing on the strike side of the door.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2

No sign indicating
door bell.

Recommendation:
Add informational sign indicating door bell.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182890 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Main Auditor Office (Ste 205)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 36
The door has a door stop which prevents it from having a smooth surface at the bottom.
Swinging door surfaces within 10 inches of the finish floor or ground measured vertically must have
a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door. Parts creating horizontal or
vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch of the same plane as the other. Cavities
created by added kick plates shall be capped. This is required to allow those that use wheelchairs to
use their footrests to push the door open without getting trapped or injured by the gate material. All
gates, including ticket gates, shall meet all applicable specifications for doors.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.10
Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10 inches (255 mm) of the finish floor or ground measured vertically
shall have a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door or gate. Parts creating
horizontal or vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) of the same plane as the
other. Cavities created by added kick plates shall be capped.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.10

The interior push side
of the door has a door
stop

Recommendation:
Remove the door stop.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182925 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

44 of 82

City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Emergency Exit
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 37
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door pressure is 7
lbs.

Recommendation:
Adjust tension to 5 lbs or less.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 182891 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #37 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 182891 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Guard Counter
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 38
The transaction counter is too high.
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches long minimum and 36 inches high maximum above
the finish floor shall be provided. Knee and toe space must be provided for a forward approach. A 30
inch by 48 inch clear floor space on an accessible route must be provided for either a forward or
parallel approach.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.2
A portion of the counter surface that is 30 inches (760 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum shall be provided. Knee and toe space complying with 306 shall be provided under the counter. A
clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be positioned for a forward approach to the counter.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.1
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum above the finish floor shall be provided. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be
positioned for a parallel approach adjacent to the 36 inch (915 mm) minimum length of counter.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 904.4.2, 904.4.1

The guard counter is
44 ¼” high.

Recommendation:
Add a compliant side table.
Staff must be ready, willing, and able to assist as needed.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 182892 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 39
The door is equipped with a door closer and returns to a closed position too quickly.
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.8.1
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.8.1

Door closes at under
3 seconds from 90° to
12°.

Recommendation:
Adjust speed to 5 seconds or more.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 182893 Main Photo
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 40
The top rim of the lavatory is too high.
All lavatories that are designated to be accessible shall be a minimum 17 inches in horizontal depth
and mounted with the rim or counter edge no higher than 34 inches above the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 606.3
Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter surface 34 inches
(865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.3

Lavatory counter is 34
¾” high.

Recommendation:
Move lavatory down at least ¾”.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)

Finding 182894 Main Photo
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 41
The toilet seat is not located within the range allowed off the floor.
The height of accessible water closets shall be a minimum of 17 inches and a maximum of 19 inches
measured to the top of a maximum 2-inch high toilet seat.
2010 ADAS Section 604.4
The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches
(485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.4

Toilet is 19 ¼” high

Recommendation:
Lower toilet seat height using low profile toilet seat.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 182895 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 42
The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1-1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be
positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting
objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and
projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Seat covers 7” over
back grab bar.

Recommendation:
Relocate toilet seat covers to adjacent wall.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 182896 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 43
The top of the changing table is not within the compliant height range.
The tops of the table must be 28 inches to 34 inches from the floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 902.3
The tops of dining surfaces and work surfaces shall be 28 inches (710 mm) minimum and 34 inches (865
mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 902.3

Baby changing
station is 35 ½” high
to work surface.

Recommendation:
Lower baby changing table to between 28 inches to 34 inches from the floor or ground.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 44
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door pressure force
15 pounds.

Recommendation:
Reduce tension to 5 lbs or less.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 182898 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 45
The top rim of the lavatory is too high.
All lavatories that are designated to be accessible shall be a minimum 17 inches in horizontal depth
and mounted with the rim or counter edge no higher than 34 inches above the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 606.3
Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter surface 34 inches
(865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.3

Lavatory counter is 34
¾” high.

Recommendation:
Move lavatory down at least ¾”.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)

Finding 182899 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 46
The toilet seat is not located within the range allowed off the floor.
The height of accessible water closets shall be a minimum of 17 inches and a maximum of 19 inches
measured to the top of a maximum 2-inch high toilet seat.
2010 ADAS Section 604.4
The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches
(485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.4

Toilet is 19 ¼” high

Recommendation:
Lower toilet seat height using low profile toilet seat.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 182900 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 47
The toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted too high.
Dispensers must have operable parts a maximum of 48 inches above the floor. Toilet seat covers
must be on an accessible route. An accessible route of travel is 36 inches wide minimum and
provides a 30 inch by 48 inch clear floor space that allows a side or forward approach.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

Toilet seat covers
operable part reach is
55”.

Recommendation:
Relocate toilet seat covers to adjacent wall and lower so no higher than 48” to the operable portion.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 182903 Main Photo
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 48
The rim of the urinal Is too high.
Wall-hung urinals must be provided with an elongated rim projecting a minimum of 13-1/2 inches
from the wall and a maximum of 17 inches above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 605.2
Urinals shall be the stall-type or the wall-hung type with the rim 17 inches (430 mm) maximum above the
finish floor or ground. Urinals shall be 13 1/2 inches (345 mm) deep minimum measured from the outer face
of the urinal rim to the back of the fixture.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 605.2

The accessible urinal
is 18” high to the top
edge.

Recommendation:
Lower urinal at least 1”.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 182904 Main Photo
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 49
The top of the changing table is not within the compliant height range.
The tops of the table must be 28 inches to 34 inches from the floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 902.3
The tops of dining surfaces and work surfaces shall be 28 inches (710 mm) minimum and 34 inches (865
mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 902.3

Top of baby changing
table work surface is
35 inches.

Recommendation:
Lower baby changing table to between 28 inches to 34 inches from the floor or ground.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

City Council Chambers (Ste 325)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 50
The wall sign is incorrectly located.
Where permanent identification signs are provided for rooms and spaces, signs shall be installed on
the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door. Where there is no wall space on the latch side,
including at double leaf doors, signs shall be placed on the nearest adjacent wall, preferably on the
right.
Mounting location shall be located so that a person may approach within 3 inches of the sign and
that a clear floor space of 18 inches minimum by 18 inches minimum, centered on the tactile
Characters, is provided beyond the arc of any door swing between the closed position and 45 degree
open position. Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48 inches minimum above the finish floor
or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches
maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the highest tactile
character.
2010 ADAS Section 703.4.1
Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground
surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches (1525 mm) maximum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the highest tactile character.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 703.4.1

Main City Council
entrance sign is
incorrectly located

Recommendation:
Relocate the sign to the hinge side of the left door 60" to the top edge.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

City Council Chambers (Ste 325)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 51
The door has a door stop which prevents it from having a smooth surface at the bottom.
Swinging door surfaces within 10 inches of the finish floor or ground measured vertically must have
a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door. Parts creating horizontal or
vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch of the same plane as the other. Cavities
created by added kick plates shall be capped. This is required to allow those that use wheelchairs to
use their footrests to push the door open without getting trapped or injured by the gate material. All
gates, including ticket gates, shall meet all applicable specifications for doors.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.10
Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10 inches (255 mm) of the finish floor or ground measured vertically
shall have a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door or gate. Parts creating
horizontal or vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) of the same plane as the
other. Cavities created by added kick plates shall be capped.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.10

Doors have door
stops on interior push
side,

Recommendation:
Remove all doorstops.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182906 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #51 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 182906 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

City Council Chambers (Ste 325)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 52
Compliant room identification signs are missing on the strike side of the door.
Wall signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces of a building shall be in a horizontal format and
the characters raised 1/32 inch minimum and shall be sans serif uppercase characters a minimum of
5/8 inch and a maximum of 2 inches high. Contracted Grade 2 Braille shall be in a horizontal format
and shall be placed a minimum of 3/8 inch and a maximum of 1/2 inch directly below the tactile
characters; flush left or centered. Dots shall be 1/10 inch on center in each cell with 2/10-inch space
between cells, measured from the second column of dots in the first cell to the first column of dots in
the second cell. Dots shall be raised a minimum of 1/40 inch above the background. Braille dots shall
be domed or rounded. Signs with raised characters or Braille shall be located 48 inches minimum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character
and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
highest tactile character.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2

All signs not
compliant.

Recommendation:
N/A

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182908 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
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Finding #52 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 182908 Additional Photo

Finding 182908 Additional Photo

Finding 182908 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

63 of 82

City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

City Council Chambers (Ste 325)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 53
The tactile sign is incorrectly located.
Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the sign shall be located alongside the door at the latch
side.
2010 ADAS Section 703.4.2
Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the sign shall be located alongside the door at the latch side.
Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with one active leaf, the sign shall be located on the inactive
leaf. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with two active leafs, the sign shall be located to the
right of the right hand door. Where there is no wall space at the latch side of a single door or at the right side
of double doors, signs shall be located on the nearest adjacent wall. Signs containing tactile characters shall
be located so that a clear floor space of 18 inches (455 mm) minimum by 18 inches (455 mm) minimum,
centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of any door swing between the closed position
and 45 degree open position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 703.4.2

Informational signage
(please shut off cell
phone before
entering” on pull side
of door with tactile
lettering

Recommendation:
Relocate information sign to latch side of the door.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182909 Main Photo
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

City Council Chambers (Ste 325)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 54
Compliant room identification signs are missing on the strike side of the door.
Wall signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces of a building shall be in a horizontal format and
the characters raised 1/32 inch minimum and shall be sans serif uppercase characters a minimum of
5/8 inch and a maximum of 2 inches high. Contracted Grade 2 Braille shall be in a horizontal format
and shall be placed a minimum of 3/8 inch and a maximum of 1/2 inch directly below the tactile
characters; flush left or centered. Dots shall be 1/10 inch on center in each cell with 2/10-inch space
between cells, measured from the second column of dots in the first cell to the first column of dots in
the second cell. Dots shall be raised a minimum of 1/40 inch above the background. Braille dots shall
be domed or rounded. Signs with raised characters or Braille shall be located 48 inches minimum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character
and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
highest tactile character.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2

Main City Council
entrance sign lacks
Braille and tactile
features.

Recommendation:
N/A

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Offices of the City Council (Ste 300)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 55
The door has a door stop which prevents it from having a smooth surface at the bottom.
Swinging door surfaces within 10 inches of the finish floor or ground measured vertically must have
a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door. Parts creating horizontal or
vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch of the same plane as the other. Cavities
created by added kick plates shall be capped. This is required to allow those that use wheelchairs to
use their footrests to push the door open without getting trapped or injured by the gate material. All
gates, including ticket gates, shall meet all applicable specifications for doors.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.10
Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10 inches (255 mm) of the finish floor or ground measured vertically
shall have a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door or gate. Parts creating
horizontal or vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) of the same plane as the
other. Cavities created by added kick plates shall be capped.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.10

Door has door stop.

Recommendation:
Remove all doorstops.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182907 Main Photo
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Offices of the City Council (Ste 300)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 56
Compliant room identification signs are missing on the strike side of the door.
Wall signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces of a building shall be in a horizontal format and
the characters raised 1/32 inch minimum and shall be sans serif uppercase characters a minimum of
5/8 inch and a maximum of 2 inches high. Contracted Grade 2 Braille shall be in a horizontal format
and shall be placed a minimum of 3/8 inch and a maximum of 1/2 inch directly below the tactile
characters; flush left or centered. Dots shall be 1/10 inch on center in each cell with 2/10-inch space
between cells, measured from the second column of dots in the first cell to the first column of dots in
the second cell. Dots shall be raised a minimum of 1/40 inch above the background. Braille dots shall
be domed or rounded. Signs with raised characters or Braille shall be located 48 inches minimum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character
and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
highest tactile character.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2

Room identification
signs are not
compliant.

Recommendation:
N/A

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182910 Main Photo
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Finding #56 Additional Finding Photos
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Offices of the City Council (Ste 300)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 57
Note: This counter is at a controlled area with minimal public interaction and would be difficult to
modify.
The transaction counter is too high.
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches long minimum and 36 inches high maximum above
the finish floor shall be provided. Knee and toe space must be provided for a forward approach. A 30
inch by 48 inch clear floor space on an accessible route must be provided for either a forward or
parallel approach.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.2
A portion of the counter surface that is 30 inches (760 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum shall be provided. Knee and toe space complying with 306 shall be provided under the counter. A
clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be positioned for a forward approach to the counter.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.1
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum above the finish floor shall be provided. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be
positioned for a parallel approach adjacent to the 36 inch (915 mm) minimum length of counter.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 904.4.2, 904.4.1

The greeting counter
is 44” high.

Recommendation:
Add a side table and/or be ready, willing and able to assist as needed.
Alter counter to include accessible portion when materially altered.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)

Finding 182912 Main Photo
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Offices of the City Council (Ste 300)
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 58
The Doorbell is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

Door bell: Reach
range too high at 49".

Recommendation:
Lower operable feature of the doorbell 1" or more.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Emergency Exit
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 59
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door tension at 10
lbs.

Recommendation:
Reduce tension to 5 lbs or less.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)
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Finding: 60
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door pressure force
18 pounds.

Recommendation:
Reduce tension to 5 lbs.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Finding: 61
The door is equipped with a door closer and returns to a closed position too quickly.
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.8.1
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.8.1

Door closed at 4
seconds from 90° to
12°.

Recommendation:
Slow speed to 5 seconds or more.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Finding: 62
The width of the toilet room is too narrow.
Where a water closet is installed within an accessible water closet room, clear floor space around the
water closet shall be 60 inches minimum measured perpendicular from the side wall and 56 inches
minimum measured perpendicular from the rear wall.
2010 ADAS Section 604.3.1
Clearance around a water closet shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from the
side wall and 56 inches (1420 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from the rear wall.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.3.1

Stall size is 59.5”
wide (within known
tolerance).

Recommendation:
Change bracket mount to increase width of toilet stall.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 182916 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

74 of 82

City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Women’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 63
The toilet paper dispenser is not installed within the compliant height range.
Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water
closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars.
Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.
There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar.
2010 ADAS Section 604.7
Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230
mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the
dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor
and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that
does not allow continuous paper flow.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7

Toilet paper
dispenser to center of
receptacle is 11”.

Recommendation:
Move toilet paper dispenser to within 7"-9" in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of
the dispenser.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Finding: 64
The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1-1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be
positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting
objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and
projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Seat covers 7” over
back grab bar.

Recommendation:
Move toilet seat covers to adjacent wall.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Finding: 65
Lavatory surface is 34.5” high due to sinks being an over mount (within possible construction
tolerance).
The top rim of the lavatory is too high.
All lavatories that are designated to be accessible shall be a minimum 17 inches in horizontal depth
and mounted with the rim or counter edge no higher than 34 inches above the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 606.3
Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter surface 34 inches
(865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.3

Lavatory surface is
34.5” high

Recommendation:
Lower height of the lavatory ½” or more.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)
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Finding: 66
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Stair doors pressure
force 18 pounds.

Recommendation:
Reduce tension to 5 lbs.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 182920 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

78 of 82

City Hall - 107 N Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8356601000, Long: -104.8209748000
Finding: 67
The door is equipped with a door closer and returns to a closed position too quickly.
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.8.1
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.8.1

Door closed at 3
seconds from 90 to
12°.

Recommendation:
Slow speed to 5 seconds or more.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Finding: 68
The toilet seat is not located within the range allowed off the floor.
The height of accessible water closets shall be a minimum of 17 inches and a maximum of 19 inches
measured to the top of a maximum 2-inch high toilet seat.
2010 ADAS Section 604.4
The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches
(485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.4

Toilet is high at 19
½”.

Recommendation:
Reduce height of toilet seat ½” by using a low profile toilet lid.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Finding: 69
The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1-1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be
positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting
objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and
projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Seat covers 4” over
back grab bar. (safe
harbored).

Recommendation:
N/A

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Finding: 70
The lavatory surface is 34.5” high due to sinks being an over mount (within possible construction
tolerance).
The top rim of the lavatory is too high.
All lavatories that are designated to be accessible shall be a minimum 17 inches in horizontal depth
and mounted with the rim or counter edge no higher than 34 inches above the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 606.3
Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter surface 34 inches
(865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.3

Lavatory surface is
34.5” high

Recommendation:
Lower height of the lavatory ½” or more.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)
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